

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/21/2020 1:17 PM

NO. 54212-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARREL JAMES KOHLSTAEDT,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable John R. Hickman

No. 18-1-02487-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762/OID 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Did the court abuse its discretion in denying a motion for mistrial predicated on a single comment in testimony that the parties did not anticipate in their motions in limine and where there was not a substantial likelihood that the comment affected the verdict? 2

 B. Was the repetition of a defense-requested instruction (striking evidence from consideration) a judicial comment on the factual merits of the case?..... 2

 C. Was the prosecutor’s argument as to a dismissed count prejudicial error as to a different count? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the motion for mistrial based on a single statement..... 13

 B. The court’s iteration of an instruction striking testimony from consideration was not a comment on the factual merits of the case..... 18

 C. The prosecutor’s argument as to a dismissed count was not prejudicial error. 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987)	14
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010)	13
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	20
<i>State v. Jacobsen</i> , 78 Wn.2d 491, 477 P.2d 1 (1970)	19
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 186 Wn.2d 235, 375 P.3d 1068 (2016)	14
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Shipp</i> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980).....	22
<i>State v. Sinrud</i> , 200 Wn. App. 643, 403 P.3d 96 (2017).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

WASH. CONST. art. IV, §16	19
---------------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b)	21, 28
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a)(i).....	21

Rules and Regulations

ER 404(b).....	13
